of which: debt denominated in foreign currency 33,8 34,2 35,2 37,4 36,8

Change in public debt 0,6 0,6 1,5 3,3 -0,9

Debt-incurring flows 1,4 -0,7 0,9 2,9 -1,2

   Primary deficit 2,7 2,0 4,8 4,8 0,5

   Revenue and grants 46,5 46,1 45,8 43,8 43,1

   Primary expense (minus interest expense) 49,2 48,1 50,6 48,6 43,7

   Automatic debt dynamics -1,1 -2,0 -1,3 -1,2 -1,3

   Contribution of the interest rate and GDP growth rate differential -1,2 -1,3 -1,3 -1,2 -1,3

   Contribution of exchange rate depreciation 0,1 -0,6 0,0 0,0 0,0

   Other identified debt-incurring flows -0,2 -0,7 -2,6 -0,7 -0,4

Residual, including change in assets -0,8 1,3 0,6 0,4 0,4

Baseline projection 50,7 51,3 49,0 48,4 47,7

Scenario 2 50,7 51,3 52,8 56,1 55,2

The third scenario assumes a depreciation of the kuna against the euro in the amount of 10%
in 2006 which is equivalent to a foreign exchange level of 8.3 kunas per euro. According to
this scenario public debt rises to 54.1% of GDP already in the first year due to the high share
of euro denominated public debt. By the end of the observed period public debt will decrease
to 52.6% of GDP.

- 41 -

Table 13: Scenario 3

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Scenario 3: 10% depreciation shock

Public debt 50,7 51,3 54,1 53,4 52,6

of which: debt denominated in foreign currency 33,8 34,2 36,1 35,6 35,0

Change in public debt 0,6 0,6 2,9 -0,8 -0,8

Debt-incurring flows 1,4 -0,7 2,3 -1,2 -1,2

   Primary deficit 2,7 2,0 1,1 0,7 0,5

   Revenue and grants 46,5 46,1 45,8 43,8 43,1

   Primary expense (minus interest expense) 49,2 48,1 46,9 44,5 43,7

   Automatic debt dynamics -1,1 -2,0 3,8 -1,2 -1,3

   Contribution of the interest rate and GDP growth rate differential -1,2 -1,3 -1,3 -1,2 -1,3

   Contribution of exchange rate depreciation 0,1 -0,6 5,1 0,0 0,0

   Other identified debt-incurring flows -0,2 -0,7 -2,6 -0,7 -0,4

Residual, including change in assets -0,8 1,3 0,6 0,4 0,4

Baseline projection 50,7 51,3 49,0 48,4 47,7

Scenario 3 50,7 51,3 54,1 53,4 52,6

All three scenarios show the major impact of the deficit upon the level and developments of
debt in the forthcoming periods and point out the risk of government overspending and the
need for firm fiscal discipline. In addition, the analysis draws attention to the significant
sensitivity of public debt to foreign exchange developments as in the future more attentions
should be paid to the optimal currency composition of the public debt.

3.3. Deficit Financing

Financing in the period 2006-2008 is to a major extent defined by the development of net
lending/borrowing, privatisation proceeds and the maturity of several bonds. The fiscal